BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Heidi Fiedler						:
							:
	v.						:		C-2018-3003642
							:
Metropolitan Edison Company			:



ORDER
DENYING MOTION TO HOLD COMPLAINT IN ABEYANCE
AND GRANTING REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE


On July 23, 2020, Heidi Fiedler filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a formal complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (Met-Ed), docket number C-2018-3003642.  In her complaint, Ms. Fiedler averred that Met-Ed was threatening to shut off her electric service because she objected to the installation of a smart meter at her residence.  Ms. Fiedler averred that Met-Ed was, therefore, violating Act 129 of 2008 and Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Ms. Fiedler requested, among other things, that she instead be allowed to continue to use her analog meter.

On August 13, 2018, Met-Ed filed an answer and new matter in response to the complaint.  In its answer, Met-Ed admitted or denied the various averments Ms. Fiedler made in her complaint.  Met-Ed admitted that it provides residential retail electric service to Ms. Fiedler and that she refused the installation of a smart meter at her home.  Met-Ed denied the remaining material allegations set forth in the complaint.  In its new matter, which was accompanied by a notice to plead, Met-Ed averred that it is required by Act 129 to install a smart meter at Ms. Fiedler’s residence.

Subsequently, numerous activities occurred regarding this matter.  In particular, a hearing notice was issued on February 5, 2020 scheduling an in-person hearing for this matter for April 28, 2020 and assigning me as the presiding officer.  A prehearing order dated February 11, 2020 was issued setting forth various rules that would govern that hearing.  Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, however, the hearing scheduled for April 28, 2020 was rescheduled to July 30, 2020 and to be held telephonically instead of in person.

On June 30, 2020, Ms. Fiedler filed a letter requesting that the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 be held in abeyance pending the resolution of a decision of the Commission that was appealed to the Commonwealth Court, noting that the court held oral argument on the appeal on June 10, 2020.  Ms. Fiedler attached a copy of an order from the court holding other similar appeals pending before it in abeyance.  Ms. Fiedler also argued that the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 should be held in abeyance because the Commission had not acted on a petition for interlocutory review she filed on February 13, 2020.  Ms. Fiedler added that the Commission has not yet acted on a petition for interlocutory review she filed.  Finally, Ms. Fiedler stated that two of her witnesses are not available on July 30, 2020 and requested that the July 30, 2020 hearing be rescheduled as a result.

On July 14, 2020, Met-Ed filed an answer to Ms. Fiedler’s motion to hold her case in abeyance.  Met-Ed did not oppose Ms. Fiedler’s request to reschedule the hearing because of her witnesses’ lack of availability but did oppose Ms. Fiedler’s request to hold her complaint in abeyance pending resolution of the appeal at the Commonwealth Court.  Met-Ed argued, among other things, that this complaint has been pending for nearly two years and there is no reason to stay the proceeding until after the Commonwealth Court issues its decision.  Met-Ed noted that Ms. Fiedler’s petition for interlocutory review is deemed denied if the Commission does not act on it within 30 days, which it did not.  Met-Ed also requested that a litigation schedule establishing a schedule for submission of pre-served written testimony be established.

For the reasons discussed below, Ms. Fiedler’s request to hold the complaint in abeyance will be denied but her request for a continuation of the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 will be granted.  Met-Ed’s request for a litigation schedule for purposes of the submission of pre-served, written testimony will also be denied.  The parties will be directed to confer and propose multiple dates 60-90 days from the date of this order when the hearing can be rescheduled.

Section 1.15 of the Commission’s regulations provides: “Except as otherwise provided by statute, requests for continuance of hearings or for extension of time in which to perform an act required or allowed to be done at or within a specific time by this title or by order of the Commission or the presiding officer, shall be by motion in writing, timely filed with the Commission, stating the facts on which the application rests.”  52 Pa.Code § 1.15(b).  This section also provides that “only for good cause shown will requests for continuance be considered.”  Id.  Additionally, Section 5.483(a) provides presiding officers the authority to regulate the course of the proceeding.  52 Pa.Code § 5.483(a).  Furthermore, Section 1.2 provides that the Commission’s rules shall be “liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding.”  52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a).

In this case, Ms. Fiedler has not demonstrated good cause to justify holding her complaint in abeyance as a result of the ongoing Commonwealth Court appeal.  Holding her complaint in abeyance while the appeal is pending would not help secure the just, speedy or inexpensive determination of this proceeding.  Instead, granting Ms. Fiedler’s motion would prolong the case further and cause additional expense in a case that has already been ongoing for nearly two years.  The Commission frequently addresses legal issues that are in the process of being appealed.  The parties must take the law as they find it.  The Commission would not be effective or efficient if it had to delay proceedings until cases with similar legal issues were decided on appeal, especially given the opportunity for any further appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.  To the extent that any appellate proceeding concludes during the pendency of this proceeding, the results will be duly considered.  The Commission cannot wait, however, until the appellate proceeding is concluded to adjudicate cases with similar issues.

Given that the hearing has not yet occurred in this case and that it may take up to 90 days thereafter for the initial decision to be issued, plus additional time for any exceptions and the Commission’s disposition of the complaint if exceptions are filed, to the extent that the Commonwealth Court has acted on the appeals during that time, the parties are free to file a petition to reopen the record or some other relevant pleading.  In the meantime, however, litigation of this case should not be put on hold while awaiting a decision from the Commonwealth Court that may or may not affect this case.  Doing so would be inefficient and a waste of Commission and party resources and not help secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of this proceeding.

Likewise, Ms. Fiedler’s argument that the Commission has not acted on her petition for interlocutory review will also be rejected.  As Met-Ed noted in its answer to Ms. Fiedler’s motion, if the Commission does not act on the petition within 30 days it is deemed denied.  See, 52 Pa.Code § 5.303(b).  Since the Commission did not act on Ms. Fiedler’s petition within 30 days, it is deemed denied and is not a basis for holding her complaint in abeyance.

With regard to Ms. Fiedler’s request for a continuance of the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 because her witnesses are unavailable that day, however, that request will be granted.  To the extent that Ms. Fiedler’s witnesses are unavailable on the day the hearing was scheduled, good cause has been shown, and it would help secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of this proceeding, to allow a reasonable continuation of the hearing.  The parties are directed to confer within ten (10) days of the date of this order to provide multiple dates that the hearing can be rescheduled to 60-90 days from the date of this order.  The hearing date will then be chosen from those dates provided that accommodates all schedules and constraints.  If no dates are provided within ten (10) days of the date of this order, a date for the hearing will be provided.  Ms. Fiedler is advised that a further continuance of that future hearing date will be unlikely absent documentation of exigent circumstances necessitating any need for a further continuance.  

Finally, it is noted that Met-Ed’s request for a procedural schedule for the submission of pre-served, written testimony will be denied.  As noted above, this proceeding commenced nearly two years ago.  The parties will have the opportunity to state their arguments and present evidence in support of and in opposition to the complaint at the future hearing to be held in 60-90 days.  A schedule for the submission of pre-served, written testimony at this juncture will only further prolong this proceeding.

As a result, Ms. Fiedler’s request to hold her case in abeyance pending disposition of the Commonwealth Court appeal will be denied.  Her request for a continuance, however, will be granted.  The parties will be directed to confer and propose multiple dates 60-90 days from the date of this order when the hearing can be rescheduled.  Met-Ed’s request for a schedule for the submission of pre-served, written testimony is also denied.

ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the motion of Heidi Fiedler dated June 30, 2020 at docket number C-2018-3003642 to hold her complaint in abeyance is granted in part and denied in part.

2. That the motion of Heidi Fiedler dated June 30, 2020 at docket number C-2018-3003642 for a continuance of the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 is granted to the extent that Ms. Fiedler requests a 60-90 continuance of the hearing.

3. That the motion of Heidi Fiedler dated June 30, 2020 at docket number C-2018-3003642 for a continuance of the hearing scheduled for July 30, 2020 is denied to the extent that Ms. Fiedler requests that her complaint be held in abeyance while the Commonwealth Court appeal is pending.

4. That, within ten (10) days of the date of this order, the parties are directed to confer and propose multiple dates 60-90 days from the date of this order when the hearing can be rescheduled to ensure that no further continuance of the hearing will be required.

5. That all other aspects of the prehearing order dated February 11, 2020 remain in effect.


Date:	July 16, 2020	___________/s/___________________
			Joel H. Cheskis
		Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
4
C-2018-3003642 - HEIDI FIEDLER v. METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY

HEIDI FIEDLER
432 EAST WESNER ROAD
BLANDON PA  19510
610.944.9013
 
LAUREN MARISSA LEPKOSKI ESQUIRE
TORI L GIESLER ESQUIRE
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
2800 POTTSVILLE PIKE 
PO BOX 16001
READING PA  19612
610.921.6203
610.921.6658
Accepts E-Service 

[bookmark: _GoBack]


BEFORE THE


 


PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


 


 


 


 


Heidi Fiedler


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


v.


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


 


C


-


201


8


-


3003642


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


:


 


Metropolitan Edison Company


 


 


 


:


 


 


 


 


ORDER


 


DENYING MOTION 


TO HOLD COMPLAINT IN ABEYANCE


 


AND 


GRANTING REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE


 


 


 


On July 23, 2020, Heidi Fiedler filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 


Commission (Commission), a formal complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (Met


-


Ed), docket number C


-


2018


-


3003642.  In her complaint, Ms. Fiedler averred that 


Met


-


Ed was 


threat


ening to shut off her electric service 


because she objected


 


to the installation of a smart 


meter


 


at her residence


.


  


Ms. Fiedler averred that Met


-


Ed was, therefore, violating Act 129 of 


2008 and Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Ms. Fiedler requested, among other things, 


that she instead be allowed to continue to use her analog meter.


 


 


On August 13, 2018, Met


-


E


d filed an answer and new matter 


in response 


to the 


complaint.  In its answer, Met


-


Ed admitted or denied the various averments Ms. Fiedler made in 


her complaint.  Met


-


Ed admitted that it provides residential retail electric service to Ms. Fiedler 


and that 


she refused the installation of a smart meter at her home.  Met


-


Ed denied the remaining 


material allegations set forth in the complaint.  In its new matter, which was accompanied by a 


notice to plead, Met


-


Ed averred that it is required by Act 129 to instal


l a smart meter at Ms. 


Fiedler’s residence.


 


 


Subsequently, numerous activities occurred regarding this matter.  In particular, a 


hearing notice was issued on 


February 5, 2020 scheduling an in


-


person hearing for this matter for 


April 28, 2020 and assigning 


me as the presiding officer.  A prehearing order dated February 11, 


2020 was issued setting forth various rules that would govern that hearing.  


Due to the Covid


-


19 




BEFORE THE   PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION         Heidi Fiedler             :                 :     v.             :     C - 201 8 - 3003642                 :   Metropolitan Edison Company       :         ORDER   DENYING MOTION  TO HOLD COMPLAINT IN ABEYANCE   AND  GRANTING REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE       On July 23, 2020, Heidi Fiedler filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility  Commission (Commission), a formal complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (Met - Ed), docket number C - 2018 - 3003642.  In her complaint, Ms. Fiedler averred that  Met - Ed was  threat ening to shut off her electric service  because she objected   to the installation of a smart  meter   at her residence .    Ms. Fiedler averred that Met - Ed was, therefore, violating Act 129 of  2008 and Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Ms. Fiedler requested, among other things,  that she instead be allowed to continue to use her analog meter.     On August 13, 2018, Met - E d filed an answer and new matter  in response  to the  complaint.  In its answer, Met - Ed admitted or denied the various averments Ms. Fiedler made in  her complaint.  Met - Ed admitted that it provides residential retail electric service to Ms. Fiedler  and that  she refused the installation of a smart meter at her home.  Met - Ed denied the remaining  material allegations set forth in the complaint.  In its new matter, which was accompanied by a  notice to plead, Met - Ed averred that it is required by Act 129 to instal l a smart meter at Ms.  Fiedler’s residence.     Subsequently, numerous activities occurred regarding this matter.  In particular, a  hearing notice was issued on  February 5, 2020 scheduling an in - person hearing for this matter for  April 28, 2020 and assigning  me as the presiding officer.  A prehearing order dated February 11,  2020 was issued setting forth various rules that would govern that hearing.   Due to the Covid - 19 

